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OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (NS-I), 

सीमाशुल्क आयुक्त का कायाालय (एनएस -I) 

NHAVA-SHEVA, JAWAHARLAL NEHRU CUSTOM HOUSE, 

न्हावा-शेवा, जवाहरलाल नेहरू कस्टम हाउस, 

TAL-URAN, DISTRICT- RAIGAD, MAHARASHTRA – 400 707. 

ताल-उरण, जजला- रायगढ़, महाराष्ट्र  - 400 707 

 

 

File No. CUS/APR/SCN/1439/2025-Gr (1And1A) Date: 26.09.2025 

SCN No:1044(L) /2025-26/JOINT COMMR./GR. I&IA/NS-I/CAC/JNCH 

DIN: 20250978NW0000888BCD 

 

Show Cause Notice under Section 124 read with Section 28(4) of the 

Customs Act, 1962. 

 
An Intelligence was developed by SIIB(I) JNCH that M/s Sai International 

(IEC-GLZPS8413M) having address at B -43, SK, Sector110, Noida, Gautam 

Buddha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh, 201301, had imported 02 containers of goods 

declared as “Cashew Hulled for Catalog Feed (Animal Feed)” vide Bill of Entry 

No. 5097111 dated 17.08.2024 may contain Cashew. The details of the Bill of 

Entry filed are as under: - 

Sr. 

No. 

B/E No. & Date Container 

No. 

Goods Declared Quantity Weight 

01 5097111 dated 

17.08.2024 

TGBU8536546 

CAAU6439221 

Cashew  Hulled  for 

Catalog Feed 

(Animal Feed) 

1140 

bags 

57000 

kgs 

 
2. Examination: 

2.1 Acting on the said intelligence, 02 containers (40 ft.) mentioned 

above at table –I, covered under Bill of Entry No. 5097111 dated 17.08.2024 

(RUD-1) imported in the name of M/s Sai International (IEC-GLZPS8413M) 

were put on hold vide hold no.184/2024-25 dated 18.09.2024 and examined 

under Panchnama dated 23/24.09.2024(RUD-2) drawn at M/s Apollo 

Logisolutions Limited, Rasayani Road, Samathane, Village, Panvel, Distt- 

Raigad-410206. 

2.2 During the examination, it was observed that both containers were 

stuffed with PP bags of uniform size. In container no. TGBU8536546, total 570 

PP bags found. Weight of each PP bags was found 50 kgs (approx.). There were 

5 PP bags stuffed with upper layer of Husk and rest PP bags appears to be 

stuffed with broken cashew kernels. 

The container no. CAAU6439221 found stuffed with total 570 PP bags 

containing appears to be broken cashew kernels. Weight of each PP bags was 

found 50 kgs (approx.). 

Weight of the goods in both containers found approx. as declared. During 

the course of the examination, certain photographs were taken, which are 

appended as under: - 
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2.3     The details of goods found during examination: 

Container No. Total no of 

bags and 

their weight 

No. of Bags with goods 

that appeared to be 

cashew kernels 

(broken) and their 

weight 

No. of Bags with 

goods that appeared 

to be cashew husk 

and their weight 

TGBU8536546 570 Bags 

total 

weighing 

28500 Kgs 

565 Bags total weighing 

28250 Kgs 

5 Bags weighing 250 

Kgs 

CAAU6439221 570 Bags 

total 

weighing 

28500 Kgs 

570 Bags total weighing 

28500 Kgs 

0 

  

3.       SEIZURE OF GOODS: -  

3.1     On examination of the consignment attempted to be imported in two 

(02) containers bearing Nos. TGBU8536546 and CAAU6439221by M/s Sai 

International (IEC-GLZPS8413M) covered under Bill of Entry No. 5097111 

dated 17.08.2024, were found to contain the mis-declared/undeclared goods 

viz. ‘broken pieces of white colored substance’ purported to be ‘Cashew kernels 

(broken)’. Only 05PP bags having total weight of 250 kgs containing the declared 

cargo i.e. ‘Cashew Hulled for Catalog Feed (Animal Feed)’ appeared to be husk 

were found in one container No. TGBU8536546.  

3.2     The remaining PP bags containing ‘broken pieces of some white 

colored substance’, which on visual inspection appeared to be ‘Cashew kernels 

(broken)’, in container Nos. TGBU8536546 and CAAU6439221 were 565&570 

in number, having a combined weight of 28250 Kgs and 28500 Kgs. 

respectively.  

3.3     In view of the above-mentioned facts, 565 and 570PP bags having a 

combined weight of 28250 Kgs and 28500 Kgs respectively [collectively weighing 

56750 kgs.], recovered from the two (02) containers viz. TGBU8536546 and 

CAAU6439221, containing ‘Cashew kernels (broken)’ falling under Chapter 

heading 08013210, valued at Rs. 3,85,90,000/- (approx.)  [is prohibited, if the 

MIP value is below Rs. 680/Kg.], which were concealed at the back of the 

container among other PP bags and mis-declared as ‘Cashew Hulled for Catalog 

Feed (Animal Feed), attempted to be smuggled into India under Bill of Entry No. 

5097611 dated 17.08.2024, were seized under Section 110 of the Customs Act, 

1962, under the reasonable belief that they are liable to confiscation under the 

provisions of Section 111(d), 111(l) and 111(m)of the Customs Act, 1962. 

Similarly, 05 PP bags, having a combined weight of 250 kgs. recovered 

from the two (01) container viz. TGBU8536546 containing ‘Cashew Hulled for 

Catalog Feed (Animal Feed) appeared to be husk’, which were nothing but 

declared cover cargo, were also seized under Section 110 of the Customs Act, 

1962 under the reasonable belief that they are liable to confiscation under the 

provisions of Section 119 of the Customs Act, 1962, as they were used as 

declared cover cargo. A seizure memo dated 30.09.2024 was issued for the same 

(RUD No. 3) 

4.       The samples of the goods were sent to DYCC, JNCH. In reply they 

submitted their report vide Lab No. 452/SIIB(I) & 453/SIIB(I)dated 

09.07.025(RUD No. 4) confirming that: - 

 “The samples as received in the form of radicle part of seed tighter with 

broken pieces of nuts. It has the characteristics of cashew”. 
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5.       SEARCH: - 

The Commissioner of Customs (Preventive), Lucknow was requested vide 

letter dated 24.10.2024 to search the premises of the said importer M/s. Sai 

International (IEC-GLZPS8413M), Accordingly they conducted search for the 

premises of the Importer and submitted their visit report dated 31.01.2025 

informing that“Officers of Customs(P), Bareilly Division visited the address of 

M/s. Sai International mentioned in IEC i.e., B-43, SK, Sector 110, Noida, Uttar 

Pradesh on 31.01.2025 and found out that the said premises was locked and a 

sign board in the name of Shri Shubham Properties was installed. Further, 

officers also repeatedly called on the mobile numbers written on the sign board 

but the calls were not picked. They also inquired from the neighboring people who 

in reply said that they had never seen any sing board there in the name of M/s. 

Sai International”. [RUD No. 5] 

In view of the above, M/s Sai International (IEC-GLZPS8413M) found non-

existent on the declared address.  

  

6.       RECORDING OF STATEMENTS: -  

          Statement of Shri Om Prakash Hariprasad, Director of CHA firm 

M/s. Sainath Forwarders Pvt Ltd. (AAICS2152GCHOO1) has been recorded in 

this office on 20.12.2024 and 06.05.2025 (RUD-6), wherein he inter alia stated 

that: 

• He has scrutinized all the documents provided by the importer to check 

whether all the documents are in order or not. 

• Bill of Entry No. 5097111 dated 17.08.2024 was the only Bill of Entry filed 

by their Customs Broker Firm.  

• He knows the discrepancies found in the goods during examination of the 

goods covered under Bill of Entry No. 5097111 dated 17.08.2024. He is 

also aware of the DGFT Notification No. 59/2015-20 dated 20.02.2023. 

• He did not know the importer M/s. Sai International (IEC-

GLZPS8413M) directly and his ex-staff had given the reference of Mr. 

Praveen Jindal, representative of the Importer (M/s. Sai International 

(IEC-GLZPS8413M) to him. 

• On being asked about his responsibility to “verify the correctness of IEC, 

GSTIN, identity of his clients and functioning of his client at the declared 

address by using reliable, independent, authentic documents, data or 

information” he stated that he relied on the KYC documents like IEC copy, 

GST registration no. submitted by Mr. Praveen Jindal, representative of 

M/s. Sai International (IEC-GLZPS8413M) and verified the same on the 

Government Portal. However, he had not verified the address of the 

importer physically. 

• On being asked, “why penal action shall not be initiated against your firm 

M/s. Sainath Forwarders Pvt. Ltd. as you failed to comply with the 

provisions of Rule 10(n) of CBLR, 2018” he requested not to penalize his 

firm as they had not done anything intentionally. 

 

7.       Neither, the Importer, M/s Sai International (IEC-GLZPS8413M) 

nor their representative Shri Praveen Jindal appeared for statement despite 

three summons. All the three summons issued to Importer, received in return 

with remarks “address left”.  

 

8.       The investigation in this case could not be completed within six 

months. Therefore, the competent authority extended the time limit for issuance 

of Show Cause Notice under Section 124 of the Customs Act, 1962 by another 
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six months, under first proviso to Section 110(2) of the Customs Act, 1962. The 

same was intimated to importer vide letter & e-mail dated 26.03.2025 (RUD-7). 

  

9.       SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATION: - 

9.1     Specific intelligence was received indicating that two (02) containers 

bearing Nos. TGBU8536546 and CAAU6439221, imported by M/s Sai 

International (IEC-GLZPS8413M) under Bill of Entry No. 5097111 dated 

17.08.2024, declared as “Cashew Hulled for Catalog Feed (Animal Feed)” might 

contain some mis-declared/undeclared goods. 

9.2     Acting upon the said intelligence, the CFS was contacted to put a 

hold on the said containers. Thereafter, an examination of the containers was 

conducted under panchnama 23/24.09.2024. During the examination, it was 

seen that majorly the goods in the containers had been mis-declared in as much 

as, broken pieces of white colored substance were found in the said containers, 

which prima facie, appeared to be ‘Broken Cashew Kernels’ attempted to be 

smuggled into India. The number of such bags in container No. TGBU8536546 

and CAAU6439221 were 565 and 570, weighing 28250 Kgs and 28500 Kgs 

respectively. The said goods were therefore seized. 

9.3     DYCC, JNCH vide their report vide Lab No. 452/SIIB(I) & 

453/SIIB(I) dated 09.07.025, confirmed that goods have the characteristics of 

cashew.  

9.4     M/s Sai International (IEC-GLZPS8413M) found non-existent on 

the declared address during the search conducted on 31.01.2025.  

9.5     Neither, the Importer, M/s Sai International (IEC-GLZPS8413M) nor 

their representative Shri Praveen Jindal appeared for statement despite three 

summons. All the three summons issued to Importer, received in return with 

remarks “address left”.  

 

10.     VALUATION OF THE CONSIGNMENT: - 

10.1   As per DGFT Notification No. 59/2015-2020 dated 21st February 

2023, the import of ‘Cashew Kernels (Broken)’ falling under CTH 08013210 is 

prohibited. However, the import is free if the CIF value is above Rs. 680/- per 

Kg. In the subject case, the goods were mis-declared as ‘Cashew Hulled for 

Catalog Feed (Animal Feed). During the investigation, no proof related to the 

actual value of the goods was submitted. Thus, the value of the said goods had 

been considered as Rs. 680/- per Kg. Therefore, the value of prohibited goods 

viz. 56750 Kgs of ‘Broken Cashew Kernels’ recovered from the said consignment 

had been taken as Rs. 3,85,90,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Eight-Five Lakhs 

Ninety Thousand only) [56750 x 680].  

10.2   The value of the declared cover cargo viz. ‘Cashew Hulled for Catalog 

Feed (Animal Feed)’ had been taken as Rs. 10,726/- (Rupees Ten Thousand 

Seven Hundred Twenty-Six only) as per the value mentioned in the Bill of 

Entry No. 5097111 dated 17.08.2024. 

 

11. RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF THE LAW IN SO FAR AS THEY APPLY 

TO THIS CASE: - 

a. Section 2(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 defines "bill of entry" means a 

bill of entry referred to in section 46; 

b. Section 2(23) of the Customs Act, 1962 defines"import", with its 

grammatical variations and cognate expressions, means bringing into India 

from a place outside India; 
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c. Section 2(25) of the Customs Act, 1962 defines"smuggling", in relation 

to any goods, means any act or omission which will render such goods liable 

to confiscation under section 111 or section 113; 

d. Section 2(41) of the Customs Act, 1962 defines"value", in relation to any 

goods, means the value thereof determined in accordance with the 

provisions of sub-section (1) or sub-section (2) of Section 14; 

e. Section 110 of the Customs Act, 1962- Seizure of goods, documents 

and things: 

(1) If the proper officer has reason to believe that any goods are liable to 

confiscation under this Act, he may seize such goods: 

Provided that where it is not practicable to remove, transport, store or take 

physical possession of the seized goods for any reason, the proper officer may 

give custody of the seized goods to the owner of the goods or the beneficial owner 

or any person holding himself out to be the importer, or any other person from 

whose custody such goods have been seized, on execution of an undertaking by 

such person that he shall not remove, part with, or otherwise deal with the goods 

except with the previous permission of such officer: 

Provided further that where it is not practicable to seize any such goods, 

the proper officer may serve an order on the owner of the goods or the beneficial 

owner or any person holding himself out to be importer, or any other person from 

whose custody such goods have been found, directing that such person shall not 

remove, part with, or otherwise deal with such goods except with the previous 

permission of such officer. 

(1A) The Central Government may, having regard to the perishable or 

hazardous nature of any goods, depreciation in the value of the goods with the 

passage of time, constraints of storage space for the goods or any other relevant 

considerations, by notification in the Official Gazette, specify the goods or class 

of goods which shall, as soon as may be after its seizure under sub-section (1), 

be disposed of by the proper officer in such manner as the Central Government 

may, from time to time, determine after following the procedure hereinafter 

specified.  

f. Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962- Confiscation of improperly 

imported goods, etc.: 

The following goods brought from a place outside India shall be liable to 

confiscation- 

(d) any goods which are imported or attempted to be imported or are brought 

within the Indian customs waters for the purpose of being imported, contrary to 

any prohibition imposed by or under this Act or any other law for the time being 

in force; 

(l) any dutiable or prohibited goods which are not included or are in excess 

of those included in the entry made under this Act, or in the case of baggage in 

the declaration made under section 77; 

(m) any goods which do not correspond in respect of value or in any other 

particular with the entry made under this Act or in the case of baggage with the 

declaration made under section 77in respect thereof, or in the case of goods under 

trans-shipment, with the declaration for trans-shipment referred to in the proviso 

to sub-section (1) of section 54; 

g. Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962- Penalty for improper 

importation of goods, etc.: 

Any person, - 

a. who, in relation to any goods, does or omits to do any act which act or 

omission would render such goods liable to confiscation under section 111, 

or abets the doing or omission of such an act, or 
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b. who acquires possession of or is in any way concerned in carrying, 

removing, depositing, harbouring, keeping, concealing, selling or 

purchasing, or in any other manner dealing with any goods which he knows 

or has reason to believe are liable to confiscation under section 111,shall be 

liable, - 

(i) in the case of goods in respect of which any prohibition is in force under 

this Act or any other law for the time being in force, to a penalty not exceeding 

the value of the goods or five thousand rupees, whichever is the greater; 

h. Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962- Penalty for use of false and 

incorrect material: 

If a person knowingly or intentionally makes, signs or uses, or causes to be 

made, signed or used, any declaration, statement or document which is false or 

incorrect in any material particular, in the transaction of any business for the 

purposes of this Act, shall be liable to a penalty not exceeding five times the value 

of goods. 

i. Section 119 of the Customs Act, 1962- Confiscation of goods used for 

concealing smuggled goods: 

Any goods used for concealing smuggled goods shall also be liable to 

confiscation. 

 

12. Relevant Portion of Notification 59/2015-2020 dated 21.02.2023 

related to ‘Amendment in import policy condition of Cashew Kernels 

(broken/whole), issued by the Directorate General of Foreign Trade is as under: 

ITC (HS) 

Codes 

Description Import 

Policy 

Existing 

Policy Condition 

Revised Policy 

Condition 

08013210 

Cashew 

Kernel, 

Broken 

Prohibited 

However, import is 

free if CIF Value is 

above Rs. 680/- 

per KG. 

a) However, import is 

free if CIF Value is 

above Rs. 680/- per 

KG. 

b) MIP conditions, 

however, shall not be 

applicable for imports 

by 100% Export 

Oriented Units (EOUs) 

and units in the SEZ. 

c) SEZs and EOUs 

units shall not be 

allowed to sell the 

imported Cashew 

Kernels into domestic 

tariff area (DTA). 

  

13.     LIABILITY OF CONFISCATION OF THE GOODS: 

The goods imported under Bill of Entry No. 5097111 dated 17.08.2024 

which had been declared as ‘Cashew Hulled for Catalog Feed (Animal Feed)’ had 

been mis-declared and goods which appeared to be ‘Broken Cashew Kernels’ 

were found at the time of examination.  DYCC, JNCH also confirmed the goods 

characteristics as Cashew.  

The “Broken Cashew Kernels” found concealed in guise of declared goods 

i.e. Cashew Hulled for Catalog Feed (Animal Feed) and found in violation of 

DGFT Notification 59/2015-2020 dated 21.02.2023.The goods were, therefore, 

seized under the provisions of Section 110 of the Customs Act, 1962 as the said 

goods appeared to be liable for confiscation under Section 111(d), 111(l) and 
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111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962. Further, 05 PP bags containing the goods 

which appeared to Cashew Husk found in container no. TGBU8536546 had 

also been seized under Section 110 of the Customs Act, 1962 under the 

reasonable belief that the said goods are liable for confiscation under Section 

119 of the Customs Act, 1962 as they are nothing but the declared cover cargo 

for the said mis-declared consignment.  

  

14.     CULPABILITY/ROLES OF VARIOUS PERSONS: 

14.1   Shri Umesh Chand Saini, the Proprietor of M/s Sai International 

(IEC-GLZPS8413M):-Despite three summons, Shri Umesh Chand Saini, the 

Proprietor ofM/s Sai International (IEC-GLZPS8413M) did not appeared for 

statement. Search had also been conducted on the declared address of the firm, 

but the firm found non-existent. This clearly indicate that concealment/mis-

declaration of the goods was done intentionally to avoid applicable duty on MIP 

as per DGFT Notification 59/2015-2020 dated 21.02.2023. consequences. It is 

also apparent from the non-existentence of the firm on the declared address 

that Importer was fully aware of the consequences in case of subject 

consignment hold by Customs.  

Thus, the seized goods viz. 56750 kgs of ‘Broken Cashew Kernels’ imported 

under Bill of Entry No. 5097111 dated 17.08.2024 in the name of M/s Sai 

International, having a value of around Rs. 3,85,90,000/ which were mis-

declared and attempted to be smuggled appear to have rendered the same to be 

liable for confiscation under Sections 111(d), 111(l) and 111(m) of the Customs 

Act, 1962. The seized goods viz. ‘Cashew Hulled’ falling under Chapter heading 

12130000 having value of Rs. 10,726/- and having total weight of 250 kgs 

which were used as cover cargo appear to have rendered the same to be liable 

for confiscation under Section 119 of the Customs Act, 1962.   

Consequently, omission and commission, Shri Umesh Chand Saini, the 

Proprietor of M/s Sai International (IEC-GLZPS8413M) appears to have 

rendered himself liable to penalty under the provisions of Section 112(a) and 

114 AA of the Customs Act, 1962 in relation to the aforesaid consignment of 

smuggled goods. 

14.2   Shri Praveen Jindal authorized representative of M/s Sai 

International (IEC-GLZPS8413M):-Shri Praveen Jindal had presented himself 

as authorized representative of M/s Sai International during the examination 

of the goods. Customs Broker had also stated vide his statement that he only 

knows the Praveen Jindal not the Importer, which indicates that Shri Praveen 

Jindal was in collusion with the importer in the smuggling of ‘Broken Cashew 

Kernels’ by mis-declaring the same as ‘Cashew Hulled for catalog feed (animal 

feed)’. 

Thus, the seized goods viz. 56750 kgs Kgs of ‘Broken Cashew Kernels’ 

imported under Bill of Entry No. 5097111 dated 17.08.2024 in the name of M/s 

Sai International, having a value of around Rs. 3,85,90,000/. which were mis-

declared and attempted to be smuggled appear to have rendered the same to be 

liable for confiscation under Sections 111(d), 111(l) and 111(m) of the Customs 

Act, 1962. The seized goods viz. ‘Cashew Hulled’ falling under Chapter heading 

12130000 having value of Rs. 10,726/- and having total weight of 250 kgs 

which were used as cover cargo appear to have rendered the same to be liable 

for confiscation under Section 119 of the Customs Act, 1962.   

Consequently, omission and commission, Shri Praveen Jindal authorized 

representative of M/s Sai International (IEC-GLZPS8413M) appears to have 

rendered himself liable to penalty under the provisions of Section 112(a) and 
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114 AA of the Customs Act, 1962 in relation to the aforesaid consignment of 

smuggled goods. 

14.3   Customs Broker M/s. Sainath Forwarders Pvt Ltd. 

(AAICS2152GCHOO1) had filed the subject Bill of Entry 5097111 dated 

17.08.2024 on behalf of Importer M/s Sai International. Shri Om Prakash 

Hariprasad, Director of CHA firm M/s. Sainath Forwarders Pvt. Ltd. had 

accepted vide his statement recorded on 06.05.2025 that they have not verified 

functioning of the importer at the declared address physically. Therefore, it is 

apparent that Customs Broker M/s. Sainath Forwarders Pvt Ltd. failed to verify 

the identity and functioning of the Importer at the declared address by reliable 

and independent source. Had the Customs Broker duly conducted the proper 

verification of the identity and functioning of the Importer at the declared 

address by reliable and independent source, the said importer would not have 

been in a position to attempt concealment/mis-declaration of the impugned 

goods. The failure of the Customs Broker to exercise the mandatory due 

diligence has, therefore, directly facilitated the attempt of the importer to evade 

customs duty and contravene the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962. 

Therefore, it appears that the Customs Broker, by not ensuring proper 

KYC compliance, has violated the provisions of Regulation 10(n) of the CBLR, 

2018, rendering themselves liable for penalty under Section 112 and/or Section 

114AA of the Customs Act, 1962. 

 

15.     THEREFORE, IN LIGHT OF THE ABOVE DISCUSSED FACTS  

15.1   The goods viz. ‘Broken Cashew Kernels’ falling under Chapter 

heading 08013210, valuedat 3,85,90,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Eight-Five 

Lakhs Ninety Thousand only) [56750 x 680].having total weight of 28250 Kgs 

and 28500 Kgs respectively [collectively weighing 56750 kgs.], which were 

concealed found in the said 02 containers, attempted to be smuggled into India 

under Bill of Entry No. 5097111 dated 17.08.2024, liable to confiscation under 

the provisions of Section 111(d), 111(l)and 111(m)of the Customs Act, 1962. 

 15.2   The goods viz. ‘Cashew Hulled for Catalog Feed (Animal Feed) 

appears to be cashew husk’ falling under Chapter heading 12130000 having 

value of Rs. 10,726/- [as mentioned in the Bill of Entry No. 5097111 dated 

17.08.2024], having total weight of 250 kgs., liable to confiscation under the 

provisions of Section 119 of the Customs Act, 1962.  

 15.3   Shri Umesh Chand Saini, Proprietor of M/s Sai International (IEC-

GLZPS8413M), is liable toPenalty under Section 112(a) and Section 114AA of 

the Customs Act, 1962, should not be imposed on him. 

 15.4   Shri Praveen Jindal, representative of M/s Sai International (IEC-

GLZPS8413M) is liable for Penalty under Section 112(a) and Section 114AA of 

the Customs Act, 1962, should not be imposed on him. 

15.5   Customs Broker M/s Sainath Forwarders Pvt. Ltd. 

(AAICS2152GCH001) has failed to fulfill the obligation as per Para 10(n) of the 

Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations, 2018 as discussed above, is liable for 

penal action under section Section 112 and/or Section 114AA of the Customs 

Act, 1962. 

 

16. In view of above, now, the importer M/s Sai International (IEC-

GLZPS8413M), Shri Umesh Chand Saini, Proprietor of M/s Sai International 

(IEC-GLZPS8413M), Shri Praveen Jindal, representative of M/s Sai 

International (IEC-GLZPS8413M) and Customs Broker M/s Sainath 

Forwarders Pvt. Ltd (AAICS2152GCH001) is hereby called upon to Show Cause 

to the Joint Commissioner of Customs, NS-I, having its office located at 
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Jawaharlal Nehru Customs House, Nhav-Sheva, Raigad within thirty days of 

the receipt of this notice as to why:-  

i. The goods viz. ‘Broken Cashew Kernels’ falling under Chapter heading 

08013210, valued at 3,85,90,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Eight-Five Lakhs 

Ninety Thousand only) [56750 x 680] having total weight of 28250 Kgs and 

28500 Kgs respectively [collectively weighing 56750 kgs.], which were 

concealed found in the said 02 containers, attempted to be smuggled into 

India under Bill of Entry No. 5097111 dated 17.08.2024, should not be 

held liable for confiscation under the provisions of Section 111(d), 

111(l)and 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

ii. The Assessable Value of impugned goods viz. ‘Broken Cashew Kernels’ 

falling under Chapter heading 08013210, should not be re determined as 

3,85,90,000/- as per MIP Notification No. 59/2015-2020 dated 

21.02.2023. 

iii. The goods viz. ‘Cashew Hulled for Catalog Feed (Animal Feed) appears to 

be cashew husk’ falling under Chapter heading 12130000 having value of 

Rs. 10,726/- [as mentioned in the Bill of Entry No. 5097111 dated 

17.08.2024], having total weight of 250 kgs.,should not be held liable for 

confiscation under the provisions of Section 119 of the Customs Act, 1962. 

iv. Penalty should not be imposed on Shri Umesh Chand Saini, Proprietor of 

M/s Sai International (IEC-GLZPS8413M) under Section 112(a) and 

Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962. 

v. Penalty should not be imposed on Shri Praveen Jindal, representative of 

M/s Sai International (IEC-GLZPS8413M) under Section 112(a) and 

Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962. 

vi. Penalty should not be imposed on Customs Broker M/s Sainath 

Forwarders Pvt. Ltd (AAICS2152GCH001) under section Section 112 

and/or Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962. 

 

17.    The Importer, M/s Sai International (IEC-GLZPS8413M) should file 

their written explanation/reply to the competent authority i.e. Joint 

Commissioner of Customs, NS-I, JNCH within 30 days of receipt of the Show 

Cause Notice and they should also indicate if they wish to be heard in person. 

If the importer fails to submit their written submission or if they fail to attend 

the personal hearing on the fixed date the case will be decided ex-parte on the 

basis of the evidence on record, without any further reference to the importer. 

 

18.    In case importer wish to be heard in person, they should state 

specifically in their written explanation to the Joint/Addl.Commissioner of 

Customs, NS-I, JNCH Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House, Nhava Sheva, Taluka- 

Uran, District – Raigad, Maharashtra - 400707, for which a day and date will 

be fixed well in advance. 

 

19.    The Relied Upon Documents (RUDs) are listed as ‘Annexure-A’ to 

this Show Cause Notice. 

 

20.    This Show Cause Notice is issued without prejudice to any other 

action that may be taken in respect of the said goods / notices and /or against 

any other firm / person concerned covered or not covered under the provisions 

of the Customs Act, 1962 and/or any other law for the time being in force in 

the Union of India. 

21.    The department reserves its rights to add, alter, amend, modify or 

supplement this notice at any time on the basis of any evidence, material facts 
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related to import of goods in question, which may come to the notice of the 
department after issuance of this notice and prior to the Adjucdication of the 
case. 

RUDs. 

To, 

Encl: Annexure-A (List of Relied Upon Documents (RUDs) along with 

1 M/s Sai lnternational (IEC-GLZPS84 13M),B -43, SK, Sector 110, Noida, 

Gautam Buddha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh, 201301 (email 

saiinternational.us2020u gmail.com) 
2. Shri Praveen Jindal, C/o Shri Keshav Chand Jindal, Gangotri, 406, Anand 
Ashray Nr. Jal Vayu Society, P-3, Uttar Pradesh-201310. 
3 Customs Broker, M/s. Sainath Forwarders Pvt. Ltd(AAICS2 152GCH001), 
504, A Wing, Kurkreja Centre, Sector-1 1, Plot No. 13, CBD Belapur, Navi 
Mumbai-400614. 

Copv to: 

1. The Principal Commissioner of Customs, NS-I, JNCH, Nhava-Sheva, 
2. The Commissioner of Customs, SIIB(Import), JNCH. 

Digitally signed by 
Jay Girijappa Waghmare 

Date: 26-O9-2025 
l6:3l:07 

3. The Joint Commissioner of Customs, NS-I, JNCH(For adjudication). 
4. DC, SIIB(Import) 
5. CHS Section. JNCH (For display on Notice Board.) 

7. Office copy. 

(Jay G. Waghmare) 
Joint Commissioner of Customs 

Gr-1, NS-I, JNCH 

6. EDI Section, JNCH (For publish on JNCH Website) 

ANNEXURE-A 

Sr. No 
LIST OF RELIED UPON DOCUMENTS (RUDs) 

Description 

RUD-2 Panchnama dated 23/24.09.2024 
RUD-1 Bill of Entry No. 5097111 dated 17.08.2024 

RUD-3 Seizure Memo dated 30.09.2024 

RUD-4 DYCC Report 

RUD-7 Extension in time limit of SCN 

Page No. 
1-2 

3-34 

35 
36-37 

RUD-5 Search conducted at the Office premises M/s Sai38-40 
International (|EC-GLZPS84 13M) 

RUD-6 Statement of Shri Om Prakash Hariprasad, Director of CHA41-47 
firm M/s. Sainath Forwarders Pvt Ltd. recorded on 
20.12.2024 & 06.05.2025 

48-49 




































































































	Show Cause Notice under Section 124 read with Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962.
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